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General Information

MLN Matters Disclaimer

These articles were prepared as a service to the public and are not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. These articles
may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be
a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review
the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.

2012-2013 Seasonal Influenza (Flu) Resources for Health Care Professionals
(SE1242) (GEN)

MLN Matters® Number: SE1242 Related Change Request (CR) #: NA
Related CR Release Date: NA Effective Date: NA
Related CR Transmittal #: NA Implementation Date: NA

Provider Types Affected
All Medicare fee-for-service (FFS) physicians, non-physician practitioners, providers, suppliers, and other health care professionals
who order, refer, or provide seasonal flu vaccines and vaccine administration provided to Medicare beneficiaries.

What You Need to Know
Keep this MLN Matters® Special Edition Article and refer to it throughout the 2012 - 2013 flu season.
Take advantage of each office visit as an opportunity to encourage your patients to protect themselves from the seasonal flu
and serious complications by getting a seasonal flu shot.
Continue to provide the seasonal flu shot as long as you have vaccine available, even after the new year.
Don’t forget to immunize yourself and your staff.

Introduction

Annual outbreaks of seasonal flu typically occur as early as October and as late as May, with peak months in January and February.
IlIness from seasonal flu usually lasts<one to two weeks, and flu-related complications include pneumonia and dehydration.
Approximately 5 to 20 percent of Americans catch the seasonal flu each year. Getting the flu vaccine is your best protection against
the flu (Flu.gov. 2012. Seasonal Flu [online]. Washington D.C.: The U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, 2010 [cited 3
October 2012]. Available from the World Wide Web: http://www.flu.gov/about_the_flu/seasonal/index.html)

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) reminds health care professionals that Medicare Part B reimburses health care
providers for seasonal flu vaccines and their administration. (Medicare provides coverage of the seasonal flu vaccine without any out-
of-pocket costs to the/Medicare patient. No deductible or copayment/coinsurance applies.)

Protect You and Your Family From the Flu!

You can _help your Medicare patients reduce.their risk for contracting seasonal flu and serious complications by using every office
visit as‘an opportunity to recommend they take advantage of the annual seasonal flu shot benefit covered by Medicare. And don’t
forget, health care providers and their staff can spread the highly contagious flu virus to their patients. Don’t forget to immunize
yourself and your staff.

Educational Products for Health Care Professionals
CMS has developed a variety of educational resources to help Medicare FFS health care professionals understanding coverage,
coding, billing, and reimbursement guidelines for seasonal flu vaccines and their administration.

1. MLN Seasonal Influenza Related Products for Health Care Professionals
e MLN Matters Article MM8047: Influenza Vaccine Payment Allowances - Annual Update for 2012-2013 Season - This
article contains the payment allowances for the 2012-2013 flu season. You can download it at
http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-
MLN/MLNMattersArticles/Downloads/MM8047.pdf on the CMS website.
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Quick Reference Information: Medicare Part B Immunization Billing - This educational tool is designed to provide
education on Medicare-covered preventive immunizations. Available in print and as a downloadable PDF at
http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-
MLN/MLNProducts/downloads/qr_immun_bill.pdf on the CMS website.

Quick Reference Information: Preventive Services - This educational tool is designed to provide education on the Medicare-
covered preventive services. Available as a downloadable PDF at
http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Prevention/PrevntionGenlnfo/Downloads/MPS_QuickReferenceChart_1.pdf on the
CMS website.

MLN Preventive Services Educational Products Web Page - This Medicare Learning Network® (MLN) web page
provides descriptions of all MLN preventive services related educational products and resources designed specifically for use
by Medicare FFS health care professionals. View this page at http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-
Learning-Network-MLN/MLNProducts/PreventiveServices.html on the CMS website.

Preventive Services Educational Products PDF - This PDF provides alist of all MLN products related to Medicare-covered
preventive services. View this PDF at http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-
MLN/MLNProducts/downloads/education_products_prevserv.pdf on the CMS website.

2. Other CMS Resources
e Seasonal Influenza Vaccines 2012 Pricing is at http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Part-B-
Drugs/McrPartBDrugAvgSalesPrice/2012ASPFileschtml on the CMS website.

Prevention General Information Overview is at
http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Prevention/PrevntionGeninfo/index.html on the CMS website.

CMS Frequently Asked Questions are-available at http://questions.cms.gov/fag.php on the CMS website.

Medicare Benefit Policy Manual+= Chapter 15, Section 50.4.4.2 - Immunizations available at
http://lwww.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/downloads/bp102¢15.pdf on the CMS website.

Medicare Claims Processing Manual - Chapter 18, Preventive and Screening Services available at
http://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/downloads/cim104c18.pdf on the Internet.

3. Other Resources
The following non-CMS resources are just a few of the many available in which clinicians may find useful information and tools to
help increase seasonal flu vaccine awareness and utilization during the 2012 - 2013 flu season:
Advisory Committee on dmmunization Practices are at http://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/recs/acip/default.ntm on the Internet.
American Lung Association’s Influenza (Flu) Center is at on the Internet. This website provides a flu clinic locator at
http://www.flucliniclocator.org on the Internet. Individuals can enter their zip code to find a flu clinic in their area.
Providers can also obtain information on how to add their flu clinic to this site. http://www.lungusa.org
Other sites with helpful information include:
o0 Centers for Disease Control and Prevention - http://www.cdc.gov/flu;
Flu:gov - http://www.flu.gov;
Food and Drug Administration - http://www.fda.gov;
Immunization-Action Coalition - http://www.immunize.org;
Indian Health Services - http://www.ihs.gov/;
National Alliance for Hispanic Health - http://www.hispanichealth.org;
National Foundation For Infectious Diseases - http://www.nfid.org/influenza;
National Library of Medicine and NIH Medline Plus - http://www.nlm.nih.gov/medlineplus/immunization.html;
National Network for Immunization Information - http://www.immunizationinfo.org;
National Vaccine Program - http://www.hhs.gov/nvpo;
Office of Disease Prevention and Health Promotion - http://odphp.osophs.dhhs.gov;
Partnership for Prevention - http://www.prevent.org; and
World Health Organization - http://www.who.int/en on the Internet.

OO0 O0OO0OO0OO0O0D0OO0O0O0Oo

NHIC, Corp. December 2012 — Number 26

TMP-EDO-0058 Ver. 4 09/18/2012


http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNProducts/downloads/qr_immun_bill.pdf
http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNProducts/downloads/qr_immun_bill.pdf
http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Prevention/PrevntionGenInfo/Downloads/MPS_QuickReferenceChart_1.pdf
http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNProducts/PreventiveServices.html
http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNProducts/PreventiveServices.html
http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNProducts/downloads/education_products_prevserv.pdf
http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNProducts/downloads/education_products_prevserv.pdf
http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Part-B-Drugs/McrPartBDrugAvgSalesPrice/2012ASPFiles.html
http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Part-B-Drugs/McrPartBDrugAvgSalesPrice/2012ASPFiles.html
http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Prevention/PrevntionGenInfo/index.html
http://questions.cms.gov/faq.php
http://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/downloads/bp102c15.pdf
http://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/downloads/clm104c18.pdf
http://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/recs/acip/default.htm
http://www.flucliniclocator.org/
http://www.lungusa.org/
http://www.cdc.gov/flu
http://www.flu.gov/
http://www.fda.gov/
http://www.immunize.org/
http://www.ihs.gov/
http://www.hispanichealth.org/
http://www.nfid.org/influenza
http://www.nlm.nih.gov/medlineplus/immunization.html
http://www.immunizationinfo.org/
http://www.hhs.gov/nvpo
http://odphp.osophs.dhhs.gov/
http://www.prevent.org/
http://www.who.int/en

General Information

Beneficiary Information
For information to share with your Medicare patients, please visit http://www.medicare.gov on the Internet.

Vaccination is the Best Protection Against the Flu - Influenza Vaccine Prices Are Now Available. Each office visit is an
opportunity to check your patients’ seasonal influenza (flu) and pneumonia immunization status and to start protecting your patients as
soon as your 2012-2013 seasonal flu vaccine arrives. Ninety percent of flu-related deaths and more than half of flu-related
hospitalizations occur in people age 65 and older. Seniors also have an increased risk of getting pneumonia;a.complication of the flu.
Remind your patients that seasonal flu vaccinations and a pneumococcal vaccination are recommended for optimal protection.
Medicare provides coverage for one seasonal influenza virus vaccine per influenza season for all Medicare beneficiaries. Medicare
generally provides coverage of pneumococcal vaccination and its administration once in a lifetime for all Medicare beneficiaries.
Medicare may provide coverage of additional pneumococcal vaccinations based on risk or uncertainty of beneficiary pneumococcal
vaccination status. Medicare provides coverage for these vaccines and their administration with no co-pay or deductible. And don’t
forget to immunize yourself and your staff. Know what to do about the flu.

Remember - Influenza vaccine plus its administration and pneumococcal vaccine plus its administration are covered Part B benefits.
Influenza vaccine and pneumococcal vaccine are NOT Part D-covered drugs. CMS has posted the 2012-2013/Seasonal Influenza
Vaccines Pricing
(http://lwww.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Part-B-Drugs/McrPartBDrugAvgSalesPrice/VaccinesPricing.html).
You may also refer to the MLN Matters® Article #MM8047 (http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-
Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/Downloads/MM8047.pdf); “Influenza Vaccine Payment Allowances - Annual Update for
2012-2013 Season.”

For more information on coverage and billing of the flu vaccine and its administration, please visit the CMS Medicare Learning
Network® Preventive Services Educational Products (http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-
Network-MLN/MLNProducts/PreventiveServices:html) and CMS Immunizations. (http://www.cms.gov/immunizations) web
pages. And, while some providers may offer the flu vaccine, others can help their patients locate a vaccine provider within their local
community. HealthMap Vaccine Finder (http://flushot.healthmap.org/) is a free, online service where users can search for locations
offering flu vaccines

2013 Annual Update of Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS)
Codes for Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) Consolidated Billing (CB) Update
(MM8037) (GEN)

MLN Matters® Number: MMB8037 Related Change Request (CR) #: CR 8037
Related CR Release Date: September 7, 2012 Effective Date: January 1, 2013
Related CR Transmittal #: R2542CP Implementation Date: January 7, 2013

Provider Types Affected

This MLN Matters® Article is intended for physicians, other providers, and suppliers submitting claims to Medicare contractors
(carriers, Durable Medical Equipment Medicare Administrative Contractors (DME MACS), Fiscal Intermediaries (FIs), and/or A/B
Medicare Administrative Contractors (A/B MACSs)) for services provided to Medicare beneficiaries who are in a Part A covered
Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) stay.

Provider Action Needed
Impact to You
If you provide services to Medicare beneficiaries in a Part A covered SNF stay, information in CR8037 could impact your payments.
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What You Need to Know

This article is based on Change Request (CR) 8037 which provides the 2013 annual update of Healthcare Common Procedure Coding
System (HCPCS) Codes for Skilled Nursing Facility Consolidated Billing (SNF CB) and how the updates affect edits in Medicare
claims processing systems.

By the first week in December 2012:

e Physicians and other providers/suppliers who bill carriers, DME MACs, or A/B MACs are advised that new code files
(entitled 2013 Carrier/A/B MAC Update) will be posted at
http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Billing/SNFConsolidatedBilling/index.html on the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid
Services (CMS) website; and
Providers who bill Fiscal Intermediaries or A/B MACs are advised that new Excel and PDF files (entitled 2013 FI/A/B MAC
Update) will be posted to http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Billing/SNEConsolidatedBilling/index.html on the CMS
website.

What You Need to Do

It is important and necessary for you to read the “General Explanation of the Major Categories” PDF file located at the bottom of
each year’s FI/A/B MAC update in order to understand the Major Categories, including additional exclusions-not driven by HCPCS
codes.

Background

Medicare’s claims processing systems currently have edits in place for claims received for beneficiaries in a Part A covered SNF stay,
as well as for beneficiaries in a non-covered stay. Changes to HCPCS codes and Medicare Physician Fee Schedule designations are
used to revise these edits to allow carriers, A/B MACs, DME MACs, and FIs to make appropriate payments in accordance with policy
for Skilled Nursing Facility Consolidated Billing (SNF.CB) contained in‘the “Medicare Claims Processing Manual,” Chapter 6 (SNF
Inpatient Part A Billing and SNF Consolidated Billing), Section 110.4.1 (Annual Update Process) for carriers and A/B MACs, and
Section 20.6 (SNF CB Annual Update Process. for Fiscal Intermediaries) for FI and A/B MACs. You can find this manual at
http://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/downloads/cim104c06.pdf on the CMS website.

Please note that these edits only allow services that are excluded from CB to be separately paid by Medicare contractors.

Additional Information

The official instruction, CR8037 issued to your carrier, FI, A/B MAC, or DME MAC regarding this change may be viewed
http://www.cms.qgov/Requlations-and-Guidance/Guidance/T ransmittals/Downloads/R2542CP.pdf on the CMS website.

If you have any questions; please contact your carrier, Fl, A/B MAC, or DME MAC at their toll-free number, which may be found at
http://www.cms.qov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/provider-compliance-interactive-
map/index.html on the CMS website:

Alert Concerning Impacts Arising from Having Non-Compliant Physical or Practice
Address Information on File with Medicare (SE1245) (GEN)

MLN Matters® Number: SE1245 Related Change Request (CR) #: Not applicable (N/A)
Related CR Release Date: N/A Effective Date: N/A
Related CR Transmittal #: N/A Implementation Date: N/A

Provider Types Affected

This MLN Matters® Special Edition Article is intended for physicians, providers, and suppliers submitting claims to Medicare
contractors (Fiscal Intermediaries (FIs), carriers, Durable Medical Equipment Medicare Administrative Contractors (DME MACs) and
A/B MAC:Ss) for services to Medicare beneficiaries.
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Provider Action Needed

Impact to You

The purpose of this Article is to alert physicians, providers, and suppliers that you need to ensure that your designated Fl, carrier,
DME MAC or A/B MAC no longer has a Post Office (P.0.) Box or Lock Box address in association with your Billing Provider
Address information on file for you.

Impacts to Institutional Providers
o For 837 institutional claims, the volume of claims that receive error H25375 - “The Billing Provider Address must be a street
address. Post Office Box or Lock Box addresses are to be sent in the Pay-to Provider Address” - and therefore are not crossed
over for processing by another payer is approximately 7,500 claims per week.
The problem of institutional claims rejecting with error H25375 is particularly acute for providers in Puerto Rico, some of
whom unfortunately may be experiencing a 100 percent rejection rate for their institutional crossover claims.

Impacts to Physicians and Suppliers
e Nationally, by comparison, the incidence of H25375 rejections for 837 professional claims for all states.and United States
territories is roughly 1,000 per week.

What You Need to Know

The Accredited Standards Committee (ASC) X12 Standard for Electronic. Data Interchange (EDI) Technical Report Type 3 (TR-3)
Guides prohibit inclusion of a P.O. Box or Lock Box Address within the Billing Provider Address (2010AA N301 and N302)
segments of any health care claims exchanged electronically between or among Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act
(HIPAA) “covered entities,” which include providers, health plans, and clearinghouses.

Creation of Bill-to Provider Address Information on Qutbound Medicare Coordination of Benefits (COB) Claims

Medicare uses information stored within its internal provider or supplier files for claims payment as well as for Coordination of
Benefits (COB)/Medicare claims crossover purposes. Specifically, the Medicare claims processing systems use on-file physical or
practice address information from these data‘sources in the creation of the required Bill-to Provider (2010AA) name and address
elements.

HIPAA Compliance Errors Impacting Medicare Crossover Claims

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) highlighted the ongoing problem of Medicare crossover claims failing HIPAA
compliance at its Coordination-of Benefits Contractor (COBC) due to the presence of a P.O. Box or Lock Box within the 2010AA
N301 and N302 segments at‘recent Provider Enrollment, Chain, and Ownership System (PECOS) conferences. This MLN Matters®
Special Edition Article also alerts you to this important concern so that you can act to remedy the problem if it affects you.

What You Need to Do

If you or your billing offices are receiving provider notification letters from Medicare that reflect error H25375 as the basis for why
your patients’ claims cannot be crossed over - or that otherwise are encountering a 100 percent incidence of their patients’ Medicare
claims not being crossed over - you should contact your local jurisdictional FI, carrier, DME MAC, or A/B MAC to confirm what
street address information Medicare has on file for you.

Your Medicare contractor will be ableto advise you about what actions involving completion of an on-line 855 application may be
necessary to ensure that PECOS and the associated internal Medicare provider and supplier files will reflect your street address for
your physical address or practice address, as applicable. Make sure that your billing staffs comply with this Special Notice, if
necessary.

Additional Information

If you have any questions, please contact your Fl, carrier, DME MAC, or A/B MAC at their toll-free number, which may be found at
http://www.cms.qov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/provider-compliance-interactive-
map/index.html on the CMS website.
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Claim Modifier Did Not Prevent Medicare from Paying Millions in Unallowable
Claims for Selected Durable Medical Equipment (SE1238) (GEN])

MLN Matters® Number: SE1238 Related Change Request (CR) #: N/A
Related CR Release Date: N/A Effective Date: N/A
Related CR Transmittal #: N/A Implementation Date: N/A

Provider Types Affected
This MLN Matters® Special Edition (SE) Article is intended for providers and suppliers who submit claims to Durable Medical
Equipment Medicare Administrative Contractors (DME MACSs) for services provided to Medicare beneficiaries.

What You Need to Know

This article highlights the April 2012 report from the Office of the Inspector General (OIG) titled “Claim Modifier Did Not Prevent
Medicare from Paying Millions in Unallowable Claims for Selected Durable Medical Equipment.” The article also focuses on the
Medicare policy regarding the required documentation suppliers must have on file.

The objective of this OIG study was to determine whether the KX modifier was effective in ensuring that DMEPOS suppliers who
submitted Medicare claims had the required supporting documentation-on file. The study included individual reviews of the four
contractors that processed the DMEPOS claims for Jurisdictions Acthrough D with dates of service in 2007.

The OIG report focused on the following four categories of DMEPOS claims containing the KX modifier for Calendar Year (CY)
2007:

therapeutic shoes for diabetics,

continuous positive airway pressure systems,

respiratory assist devices, and

pressure reducing support surfaces (groups 1 and 2).

Background

Medicare providers and suppliers have a vital role in helping the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) effectively
manage Medicare resources. CMSiacknowledges the daily challenges providers and suppliers face in serving Medicare beneficiaries
and the complex process involved in obtaining and receiving the required documentation.

For certain DMEPQS, suppliers must use the KX modifier. The KX modifier indicates that the claim meets Medicare coverage criteria
and the supplier has the required documentation on file. While suppliers must have a written physician’s order and proof of delivery
for all DMEPQS, suppliers must have additional documentation on file for items requiring the KX modifier. For example, therapeutic
shoes also require that a certifyingphysician’s statement be on file before the supplier bills Medicare.

OIG Findings
The report found that in CY 2007:
60% of the sampled 400 claims, suppliers did not have the required documentation on file;
37% of the claims were missing the physician orders;
21% were missing proof of delivery;
25% were missing.use or complaint use follow-up statements; and
2% were missing sleep studies.

The Key Points section below reviews Medicare policy for coverage of therapeutic shoes for diabetics, continuous positive airway
pressure systems, respiratory assist devices, and pressure reducing support surfaces (groups 1 and 2). Each DMEPOS has similar
requirements that will be listed first. For additional document requirements, each DMEPQOS will be listed thereafter.

Key Points
CMS reminds physicians that in order for these items to be reimbursed for their patients, the DME supplier must collect medical
documentation. This includes copies of the initial evaluation and any other reports needed to comply with coverage criteria specific to:
1. therapeutic shoes for diabetics;
2. continuous positive airway pressure systems;
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3. respiratory assist devices; and
4. pressure reducing support surfaces (groups 1 and 2).

Cooperation and coordination between physicians and suppliers is necessary to meet Medicare coverage documentation requirements
and deliver effective and efficient healthcare to beneficiaries.

The Local Coverage Determinations (LCDs) for all four DME MACSs require suppliers to have the same documentation on file for the
categories of DMEPOS and dates of service included in this OIG audit. Additional coverage and payment rules for therapeutic shoes
for diabetics, continuous positive airway pressure systems, respiratory assist devices, and pressure reducing support surfaces (groups 1
and 2) may be found in the LCDs for the applicable DME MAC. See the Additional Information:section below to find websites for
all four contractors.

The complete medical policy is posted on individual DME MAC websites, or in the CMS Medicare Coverage Database. The database
is available at http://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/overview-and-quick-search.aspx on the CMS website. Each
category of DMEPOS in this study requires the following documentation:
1) Valid written order that contains:
e Beneficiary’s name;
e Treating physician’s signature;
e Date the treating physician signed the order, and
e  Start date of the order.
2) Proof of delivery.

Additional documentation requirements for each category of DMEPOS are also listed as follows:

Therapeutic Shoes
1) Signed statement from the certifying physician (must be MD or DO) who is treating. the patient’s systemic diabetes condition;
e Patient has diabetes mellitus; and
e Patient has one of the following:
Previous amputation-of the other foot, or part of either foot; or
History of previous foot ulceration of either foot; or
History of pre-ulcerative calluses of either foot; or
Peripheral neuropathy with evidence of callus formation of either foot; or
Foot deformity of either foot; or
Poor circulation in either foot.

Certify that the above two indications are met and that he/she is treating the patient under a comprehensive plan of care for his/her
diabetes; and the patient needs diabetic shoes.

2) Documentation of an in-person evaluation of the patient by the certifying physician who is managing the patient’s systemic
diabetes-condition within 6 months specifying:
a. The patient has diabetes mellitus;
b. Hasone of the conditions 2a-2f listed in Policy Article A37076 (http://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-
database/details/article-details.aspx?articleld=37218&ver=14&Contrld=137);
Is being treated under a comprehensive plan of care for his/her diabetes, and
Requires diabetic shoes.

3) Documentation of an in-person evaluation of the patient by the supplier prior to selection of the items billed that included:
a. An examination of the patient’s feet with a description of the abnormalities that will need to be accommodated by the
shoes/inserts/modifications.
For all shoes, taking measurements of the patient’s feet.
For custom molded shoes and inserts, taking impressions, making casts, or obtaining CAD-CAM images of the patient’s
feet that will be used in creating positive models of the feet.

4) Medical records supporting that the patient has diabetes mellitus and at least one of the conditions noted above.

December 2012 — Number 26 NHIC, Corp.

TMP-EDO-0058 Ver. 4  09/18/2012


http://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/overview-and-quick-search.aspx
http://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/details/article-details.aspx?articleId=37218&ver=14&ContrId=137
http://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/details/article-details.aspx?articleId=37218&ver=14&ContrId=137

General Information

5) Documentation of an in-person visit with the patient by the supplier at the time of delivery must be conducted with the patient
wearing the shoes and inserts and must document that the shoes/inserts/modifications fit properly.

Note: Please refer to the basic coverage criteria specified in the Therapeutic Shoes LCD for your DME MAC for further guidance.

Continuous Positive Airway Pressure Systems
1) Documentation of a verbal order (if item is dispensed based on a verbal order) that contains:
a. Description of the item;
b. Name of the beneficiary;
c. Name of the physician, and
d. Start date of the order.

Valid written order that contains:
Beneficiary’s name
Treating physician’s signature
Date the treating physician signed the order
Start date of the order-if the start date differs from the signature date.
Order for PAP with pressure setting.

Beneficiary Authorization.
Proof of Delivery.

Face-to-Face clinical evaluation by the physician prior to the sleep test to assess the patient for obstructive sleep apnea (OSA)
containing the following elements:
a. Sleep history and symptoms which may be caused by OSA;
b. Epworth Sleepiness Scale (a standardized patient questionnaire which helps to assess the likelihood of sleep apnea) or
other validated sleep inventory, and
Pertinent physical examination - e.g., body mass index, neck circumference, upper airway exam, and cardiopulmonary
exam.

Medicare-covered sleep test that meets either of the following criteria:
a. Apnea-Hypopnea Index (AHI) or Respiratory Disturbance Index (RDI) greater than or equal tol5 events per hour with a
minimum of 30 events; OR
b. AHI or RDI greater than or equal to 5 and less than or equal to 14 events per hour with a minimum of 10 events and
documentation of:
i Excessive daytime sleepiness, impaired cognition, mood disorders, or insomnia, OR
ii. Hypertension, ischemic heart disease, or history of stroke.

Documentation that the patient and/or caregiver received instruction from the supplier of the Positive Airway Pressure (PAP)
device and accessories in the proper use and care of the equipment.

To continue coverage for the PAP.device (Continuous Positive Airway Pressure (CPAP) or Respiratory Assist Device (RAD))
beyond an initial 3-month trial period, there must be:
a.. A face-to-face visit with the physician during the second or third month of the trial that documents an improvement of
the beneficiary’s symptoms; and
b.. A data report from the PAP device which documents use of the PAP device for at least 4 hours per night on 70% of
nights for a 30 consecutive day period during the trial.

For beneficiaries who received a PAP device prior to Fee-For-Service (FFS) Medicare enrollment and are now enrolled in
Medicare and are seeking a new PAP device and/or accessories, both of the following coverage requirements must be met:

a. Sleep test - There must be documentation that the beneficiary had a sleep test, prior to FFS Medicare enrollment, that
meets the FFS Medicare AHI/RDI coverage criteria in effect at the time that the beneficiary seeks a replacement PAP
device and/or accessories, and,

Clinical Evaluation - Following enrollment in FFS Medicare, the beneficiary must have a face-to-face evaluation by their
treating physician who documents in the beneficiary’s medical record that:
i The beneficiary has a diagnosis of obstructive sleep apnea; and,
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ii.  The beneficiary continues to use the PAP device.
Note: Please refer to the basic coverage criteria specified in the PAP LCD by your DME MAC contractor for further guidance.

Respiratory Assist Devices
1) Documentation of a verbal order (if item is dispensed based on a verbal order) that contains:
a. Description of the item;
b. Name of the beneficiary;
c. Name of the physician, and
d. Start date of the order.

Valid written order that contains:
Beneficiary’s name
Item to be dispensed
Pressure setting with or without backup rate
Treating physician’s signature
Date the treating physician signed the order
Start date of the order if the start date differs from the signature date.

Beneficiary Authorization.
Proof of Delivery.

Medical records documenting:
a. Symptoms characteristic of sleep-associated hypoventilation:
b. Patient has one of the following disorders and meets all coverage criteria for that disorder:
i. Restrictive Thoracic Disorder, or
ii. Severe COPD, or
iii. Central Sleep or Complex Sleep Apnea, or
iv. Hypoventilation Syndrome.

Note: Please refer to the basic coverage criteria specified in the RAD LCD by your DME MAC contractor for further guidance.

Pressure Reducing Support Surfaces (groups 1 and 2)
1) Valid written order that contains:
Beneficiary’s name
Treating physician’s signature
Date the treating physician signed the order
Start date of the order if the start date differs from the signature date.
Clear, detailed description of the type of support surface the physician is ordering.

2) Beneficiary Authorization.
3) Signed statement from the treating physician indicating what, if any, payment criteria the patient meets.

4) Medical records supporting patient meets the basic coverage criteria specified in the Pressure Reducing Support Surfaces- Group
land 2 LCD.

Note: Please refer to the basic coverage criteria specified in the Pressure Reducing Support Surfaces- Group 1 and 2 LCDs by your
DME MAC contractor for further guidance.

Additional Information

For questions about documentation requirements, please contact your DME MAC at their toll-free number, which may be found at
http://www.cms.qov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/provider-compliance-interactive-
map/index.html on the CMS website.
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The OIG report titled “Claim Modifier Did Not Prevent Medicare from Paying Millions in Unallowable Claims for Selected Durable
Medical Equipment” is available at http://oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/region4/41004004.pdf on the OIG website.

The Medicare Learning Network® (MLN) fact sheet titled “Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics, and Supplies
(DMEPOS) Quality Standards,” is available at http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-
MLN/MLNProducts/downloads/DMEPOS Qual Stand Booklet ICN905709.pdf on the CMS website.

The DME MAC websites are available as follows:
e Cigna Government Services http://www.cgsmedicare.com/jc/index.html
e National Government Services http://www.ngsmedicare.com/
o National Heritage Insurance Company (NHIC) http://www.medicarenhic.com/dme/index.asp
e Noridian Administrative Services https://www.noridianmedicare.com/dme/index.html

Claim Status Category and Claim Status Codes Update (MM8045) (GEN)

MLN Matters® Number: MM8045 Related Change Request (CR) #: CR 8045
Related CR Release Date: September 14, 2012 Effective Date: January 1, 2013
Related CR Transmittal #: R2547CP Implementation Date: January 7, 2013

Provider Types Affected

This MLN Matters® Avrticle is intended for all physicians, providers, and suppliers submitting claims to Medicare contractors (Fiscal
Intermediaries (Fls), Regional Home Health Intermediaries (RHHIS), carriers, A/B Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs) and
Durable Medical Equipment (DME) MACs) for-Medicare beneficiaries are affected.

Provider Action Needed

This article, based on Change request(CR) 8045, explains that Claim Status and Claim Status Category Codes for use by Medicare
contractors with the Health Care Claim Status Request and Response ASC X12N 276/277, Health Care Claim Acknowledgement
ASC X12N 277 are updated three times per year at the national Code Maintenance Committee meetings.

These codes explain the status of submitted claim(s). Proprietary codes may not be used in the X12 276/277 to report claim status. The
national Code Maintenance Committee meets at the beginning of each X12 trimester meeting (February, June, and October) and
makes decisions about additions, modifications, and retirement of existing codes. The codes sets are available at
http://www.wpc-edi.com/reference/codelists/healthcare/claim-status-category-codes/ or
http://www.wpc-edi.com/reference/codelists/healthcare/claim-status-codes/ on the Internet. Make sure that your billing staffs are
aware of these updates.

Background

The/Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) requires all health care benefit payers to use only Claim Status
Category Codes and Claim Status Codes approved by the national Code Maintenance Committee in the X12 276/277 Health Care
Claim Status Request and. Response format adopted as the standard for national use. All code changes approved during the June 2012
committee meeting will be posted on the Internet on or about July 1, 2012,

Additional Information

The official “instruction, CR8045, issued to your Medicare contractor regarding this change, may be viewed at
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/T ransmittals/Downloads/R2547CP.pdf on the CMS website. If
you have any questions, please contact your FI, carrier, RHHI, A/B MAC, or DME MAC at their toll-free number, which may be
found at http://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/provider-compliance-interactive-
map/index.html on the CMS website.
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Clarification of the Quality Standards and Accreditation Requirements for Ultra
Lightweight Manual Wheelchairs (SE1233) (MOB)

MLN Matters® Number: SE1233 Related Change Request (CR) #: N/A
Related CR Release Date: N/A Effective Date: March 1, 2013
Related CR Transmittal #: N/A Implementation Date: N/A

Provider Types Affected

This MLN Matters® Special Edition Article is intended for Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics, and Supplies
(DMEPOS) suppliers submitting claims to Medicare contractors (DME Medicare Administrative Contractors (DME MACs)) for
certain wheelchairs and related services provided to Medicare beneficiaries.

Provider Action Needed

Impact to You

Effective for claims with dates of service on or after March 1, 2013, suppliers who furnish KO005 wheelchairs to Medicare
beneficiaries and who are not in compliance with DMEPOS Quality Standards and Accreditation Requirements must come into
compliance with these requirements or they will be required to stop furnishing these items to Medicare beneficiaries until these
requirements are met.

What You Need to Know
Ultra lightweight manual wheelchairs (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS).code K0005) are highly configurable
manual wheelchairs for highly active full time users.

The ultra-light weight manual wheelchairs require individualized fitting and optimal-adjustments for multiple features that include
axle configuration, wheel camber, and seat and back angles, in addition to ongoing critical support.

These services are furnished by a Rehabilitative Technology Supplier (RTS). Therefore, these items are considered complex
rehabilitative wheelchairs subject to the requirements of DMEPOS Quality. Standards, Appendix B, Manual Wheelchairs, Power
Mobility Devices (PMDs), and Complex Rehabilitative Wheelchairs and Assistive Technology, Section 111, Complex Rehabilitative
Wheelchairs and Assistive Technology. You must employ at least one Assistive Technology Professional effective for services on or
after March 1, 2013 in order to_bill Medicare for the KO005 wheelchair. See Background section of this article for further information
about Appendix B.

All other lightweight manual wheelchairs are considered standard lightweight wheelchairs and are subject to the requirements of
DMEPOS Quiality Standards, Appendix B, Section I, Manual Wheelchairs.

What You Need to Do Go Light
Make sure thatyour staffs are aware of these requirements.

Background

The' complete set of requirements, including Appendix B, may be found in the booklet entitled “Durable Medical Equipment,
Prosthetics, Orthotics, and Supplies (DMEPQOS) Quality Standards,” available at http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-
Education/Medicare-L earning-Network-MLN/MLNProducts/downloadssDMEPOS Qual Stand Booklet ICN905709.pdf on
the CMS website. Here is the text of appendix B of the DMEPOS Quality Standards.

Appendix B: Manual Wheelchairs, Power Mobility Devices, and Complex Rehabilitative Wheelchairs and Assistive Technology
This appendix applies to Manual Wheelchairs, Power Mobility Devices (PMDs), and Complex Rehabilitative Wheelchairs and
Assistive Technology. Manual wheelchairs include standard recliners, heavy-duty wheelchairs, standard lightweight wheelchairs, and
hemi wheelchairs, armrests, leg rests/footplates, anti-tipping devices, and other Medicare approved accessories. PMDs include power
wheelchairs and Power Operated Vehicles (POVs) and accessories. Complex Rehabilitative wheelchairs are Group 2 power
wheelchairs with power options, Group 3 power wheelchairs and manual wheelchairs that can accommodate rehabilitative accessories
and features (e.g., tilt in place).
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I. Manual Wheelchairs

A. Intake & Assessment

In addition to Section II: Supplier Product-Specific Service Requirements (in the booklet entitled “Durable Medical Equipment,
Prosthetics, Orthotics, and Supplies (DMEPOS) Quality Standards™), the supplier shall verify that seating, positioning and specialty
assistive technology have been evaluated and documented in the beneficiary’s record.

B. Delivery & Set-up
Refer to Section Il: Supplier Product-Specific Service Requirements.

C. Training/Instruction to Beneficiary and/or Caregiver(s)
Refer to Section I1: Supplier Product-Specific Service Requirements.

D. Follow-up
Refer to Section Il: Supplier Product-Specific Service Requirements.

I1. Power Mobility Devices

A. Intake & Assessment

In addition to Section II: Supplier Product-Specific Service Requirements, the supplier shall verify that seating, positioning and
specialty assistive technology have been evaluated and documented in the beneficiary’s record.

B. Delivery & Set-up
Refer to Section I1: Supplier Product-Specific Service Requirements.

C. Training/Instruction to Beneficiary and/or Caregiver(s)
Refer to Section I1: Supplier Product-Specific Service Requirements.

D. Follow-up
Refer to Section I1: Supplier Product-Specific Service Requirements.

I11. Complex Rehabilitative Wheelchairs and Assistive Technology
In addition to Section II: Supplier Product-Specific Service Requirements, the supplier shall:

1. Employ (W-2 employee)at least one qualified individual as a Rehabilitative Technology Supplier (RTS) per location. A qualified
RTS is an individual that has one of the following credentials:
Certified Rehabilitative Technology Supplier (CRTS);
Assistive Technology Supplier (ATS) (discontinued 12/31/2008);
Assistive Technology Practitioner (ATP) (discontinued 12/31/2008);
Assistive Technology Professional (ATP) (effective 1/1/2009).

The RTS shall have at least one or more.trained technicians available to service each location appropriately depending on the size
and scope of its business. A trained technician is identified by the following:
Factory trained by manufacturers of the products supplied by the company;
Experienced in the field of Rehabilitative Technology, (e.g., on the job training, familiarity with rehabilitative clients,
products and services);
Completed at least 10 hours annually of continuing education specific to Rehabilitative Technology; and
Able to program and repair sophisticated electronics associated with power wheelchairs, alternative drive controls, and
power seating systems.

The RTS shall:
Coordinate services with the prescribing physician to conduct face-to-face evaluations of the beneficiary in an
appropriate setting and include input from other members of the health care team (i.e., PT, OT, etc.);
Provide the beneficiary with appropriate equipment for trial and simulation, when necessary;
Maintain in the beneficiary’s record all of the information obtained during the assessment; and
Implement procedures for assembly and set-up of equipment as well as a process to verify that the final product meets
the specifications of the original product recommendation approved by the prescribing physician.
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4. If beneficiaries are evaluated in the supplier’s facility, the supplier shall:
e Provide the beneficiary private, clean, and safe rooms appropriate for fittings and evaluations; and
e Maintain a repair shop located in the facility or in close proximity or easily accessible from another location of the
supplier, as well as an area appropriate for assembly and modification of products.

A. Intake & Assessment
In addition to Section II: Supplier Product-Specific Service Requirements, the supplier shall verify that seating, positioning and
specialty assistive technology have been evaluated and documented in the beneficiary’s record.

B. Delivery & Set-up
Refer to Section I1: Supplier Product-Specific Service Requirements.

C. Training/Instruction to Beneficiary and/or Caregiver(s)
Refer to Section I1: Supplier Product-Specific Service Requirements.

D. Follow-up
Refer to Section Il: Supplier Product-Specific Service

Additional Information

If you have any questions, please contact your DME MAC at their toll-free number, which may be found at
http://www.cms.qgov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/provider-compliance-interactive-
map/index.html on the CMS website.

Durable Medical Equipment (DME) National Competitive Bidding (NCB): National
Mail Order (NMO) Program Implementation for Diabetic Supplies (MM8080) (SPE)

MLN Matters® Number: MM8080 Revised Related Change Request (CR) #: 8080
Related CR Release Date: November 1, 2012 Effective Date: July 1, 2013
Related CR Transmittal #: R11390TN Implementation Date: July 1, 2013

Note: This article was revised on November 6, 2012 to remove the words “and accept™ from the second paragraph on page 2. All
other information remains the same:

Provider Types Affected

This MLN Matters® Acrticle is intended forMedicare Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics, & Supplies (DMEPQS)
suppliers that submit claims for Medicare payment to Durable Medical Equipment (DME) Medicare Administrative Contractors
(DME MACs) for diabetic supplies delivered to Medicare beneficiaries.

Provider Action Needed

This article is based on Change Request (CR) 8080 and reminds suppliers that, effective July 1, 2013, Medicare Part B payment for
covered diabetic testing supplies delivered to a Medicare beneficiary’ s home by any method is subject to the NMO Competitive
Bidding Program. This program applies throughout the United States with the exception of the Northern Mariana Islands.

Once the program goes into effect, beneficiaries with Original Medicare who get diabetic testing supplies delivered to their homes will
have to use a Medicare contract supplier in order for Medicare to make payment unless an exception applies. Suppliers that are
awarded an NMO contract will be required to furnish mail order diabetic testing supplies to beneficiaries with Original Medicare in all
parts of the United States, including the 50 states, the District of Columbia, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam, and American
Samoa. Beneficiaries residing in the Northern Mariana Islands are not included in the NMO program.
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Key Points

o Beneficiaries may choose to pick up diabetic testing supplies in person from retail pharmacy locations or other local supplier
storefronts or have them delivered to their homes. Once the program is implemented, only NMO contract suppliers will be
reimbursed by Medicare Part B for providing diabetic testing supplies delivered to beneficiaries’ residences. If the supplies
are shipped or delivered by any means to the beneficiary’s home, then the supplier that furnished the supplies must be a
NMO contract supplier for Medicare to pay.
The only diabetic testing supplies not included in the program are those that are obtained-directly by a beneficiary or
caregiver by physically going to an enrolled DMEPQOS supplier storefront and leaving the store with the diabetic testing
supplies.
The only supplier that can bill for these non mail-order diabetic supplies is the supplier from which the beneficiary or
caregiver physically picked up the supplies. Diabetic supplies furnished by any means other than mail-order or pickup are not
payable by Medicare.
The term “mail-order” means items shipped or delivered to the beneficiary’sresidence by any method.
All suppliers are required to use the KL modifier on each claim for diabetic supplies furnished on a mail-order basis.
Suppliers that furnish diabetic testing supplies on a mail-order basis‘that do not attach the mail-order modifier could be
subject to significant penalties.
Claim lines for items subject to the NMO program for diabetic supplies providedby a non-contract supplier on or after July
1, 2013 will be denied, For paid claim lines where the submitted charge exceeds the single payment amount in the contract,
the remittance will be the single payment amount. Contract suppliers must accept assignment for items in their contracts.

Background

CR 8080 provides guidance for systems changes in preparation. for NMO program implementation. Section 302 of the Medicare
Modernization Act of 2003 (MMA) established requirements for a new competitive bidding program (CBP) for certain DMEPOS.
Under the program, DMEPOS suppliers compete to become Medicare contract suppliers by submitting bids to furnish certain items in
competitive bidding areas, and the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) awards contracts to enough suppliers to meet
beneficiary demand for the bid items. The new, lower payment amounts resulting from the competition replace the Medicare
DMEPOS fee schedule amounts for the bid.items in these areas. All contract suppliers must comply with Medicare enrollment rules,
be licensed and accredited, and meet financial standards. The program sets more appropriate payment amounts for DMEPOS items
while ensuring continued access to quality items and services, which will result in reduced beneficiary out-of-pocket expenses and
savings to taxpayers and the Medicare program.

The Medicare Improvements for Patients and Providers Act (MIPPA) authorized competition for national mail order items and
services after 2010.

Additional Information

The official instruction, CR 8080 issued to your DME MAC regarding this change, may be viewed at
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/Downloads/R11390TN.pdf on the CMS website. If
you have any. questions, please contact your carrier or DME MAC at their toll-free number, which may be found at
http://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/provider-compliance-interactive-
map/index.html on the CMS website. Providers may find more detailed information about the competitive bidding program at
http://www.cms.hhs.qov/DMEPOSCompetitiveBid/ on the CMS website.

Edits on the Ordering/Referring Providers in Medicare Part B, DME and Part A
HHA Claims ({Change Requests 6417, 6421, 6696, and 6856) (SE1011) (GEN)

MLN Matters® Number: SE1011 Revised Related Change Request (CR) #: 6421, 6417, 6696, 6856
Related CR Release Date: N/A Effective Date: N/A
Related CR Transmittal #: R6420TN, R6430TN, R328PI, and R7810TN  Implementation Date: N/A
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General Information

Note: This MLN Matters® Article was revised on October 23, 2012, to add a reference to SE1221 available at
http://www.cms.gov/outreach-and-education/medicare-learning-network-min/minmattersarticles/downloads/SE1221.pdf  for
information on Phase 11 of the implementation of Ordering/Referring requirements for Part B DME and Part A HHA claims that will
result in denial of those claims for items or services that were furnished based on the good order or referral from a provider who does
not have a Medicare enrollment record. This article was previously revised on September 17, 2012, to change the reference to
Certified Clinical Nurse Specialist on page 3 to say Clinical Nurse Specialist. Also, we have added a reference to MLN Matters®
Article SE1221 in the Additional Information section of the article. All other information remains the same.

Provider Types Affected

This Special Edition MLN Matters® Atrticle is intended for physicians, non-physician practitioners (including interns, residents,
fellows, and also those who are employed by the Department of Veterans Affairs (DVA) orthe Public Health Service (PHS)) who
order or refer items or services for Medicare beneficiaries, Part B providers and suppliers who. submit claims to carriers, Part B
Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs), Part A Regional Home Health Intermediaries, Fiscal Intermediaries who still have a
Home Health Agency (HHA) workload and DME MACs for items or services that they furnished as the result of an order or a referral
should be aware of this information.

Provider Action Needed

If you order or refer items or services for Medicare beneficiaries and you do not have a-Medicare enrollment record, you need to
submit an enrollment application to Medicare. You can do this using Internet-based PECOS or by completing the paper enrollment
application (CMS-8550). Review the background and additional information below and make sure that your billing staffs are aware of
these updates.

What Providers Need to Know

Phase 1: Beginning October 5, 2009, if the billed Part B service requires an-ordering/referring provider and the ordering/referring
provider is not reported on the claim, the claim will not be paid. If the-ordering/referring provider is reported on the claim, but does
not have a current enrollment record in PECOS or is not of a specialty that is eligible to order and refer, the claim will be paid and the
billing provider will receive an informational message in the remittance indicating that the claim failed the ordering/referring provider
edits.

Phase 2: CMS has not announced a date when the edits for Phase 2 will become active. CMS will give the provider community
at least 60 days notice prior to turning on these edits. During Phase 2, Medicare will deny Part B, DME and Part A HHA
claims that fail the ordering/referring provider edits. Physicians.and others who are eligible to order and refer items or services
need to establish their Medicare enrollment record and must be of a specialty that is eligible to order and refer.

Enrollment applications.must be processed in accordance with existing Medicare instructions. It is possible that it could take 45-60
days, sometimes longer, for Medicare enrollment contractors to process enrollment applications. All enrollment applications,
including those submitted over the web, require verification of the information reported. Sometimes, Medicare enrollment contractors
may request additional information in order to process the enrollment application.

Waiting too' late to begin this process could _mean that your enrollment application will not be able to be processed prior to the
implementation date of Phase 2 of the ordering/referring provider edits.

Background

The Centers forMedicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) has implemented edits on ordering and referring providers when they are
required to be’identified in Part B, DME and Part A HHA claims from Medicare providers or suppliers who furnished items or
services as a result of orders or referrals.

Below are examples of some of these types of claims:
e Claimsfrom laboratories for ordered tests;
e Claims from imaging centers for ordered imaging procedures; and
o Claims from suppliers of durable medical equipment, prosthetics, orthotics and supplies (DMEPQS) for ordered DMEPOS.

Only physicians and certain types of non-physician practitioners are eligible to order or refer items or services for Medicare
beneficiaries. They are as follows:
e Physician (doctor of medicine or osteopathy, doctor of dental medicine, doctor of dental surgery, doctor of podiatric
medicine, doctor of optometry),
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Physician Assistant,

Clinical Nurse Specialist,
Nurse Practitioner,

Clinical Psychologist,

Interns, Residents, and Fellows,
Certified Nurse Midwife, and
Clinical Social Worker.

Questions and Answers Relating to the Edits

1. What will the edits do?

The edits will determine if the Ordering/Referring Provider (when required to be identified in/Part B, DME, and Part A HHA claims)
(1) has a current Medicare enrollment record and it contains a valid National Provider Identifier (NPI) (the name and NPI must
match), and (2) is of a provider type that is eligible to order or refer for Medicare beneficiaries (see list above).

2. Why did Medicare implement these edits?
These edits help protect Medicare beneficiaries and the integrity of the Medicare program.

3. How and when will these edits be implemented?
These edits are being implemented in two phases:

e Phase 1: Beginning October 5, 2009, if the billed Part B service requires an ordering/referring provider and the ordering/referring
provider is not reported on the claim, the claim is not paid. If the ordering/referring provider is reported on the claim, but does not
have a current Medicare enrollment record or is not of a specialty that is eligible to order<and refer, the claim was paid, but the
billing provider received an informational message (The informational-messages vary depending on the claims processing
system.) in the Medicare Remittance Advice (DMEPOS suppliers who submit. paper claims will not receive an informational
message on the Remittance Advice.) indicating that the claim failed the ordering/referring provider edits.

The informational message will indicate that the identification of the ordering/referring provider is missing, incomplete, or
invalid, or that the ordering/referring provider is not eligible to order or refer. The informational message on an adjustment claim
that does not pass the edits will indicate that the claim/service lacks information that is needed for adjudication. The informational
messages are identified below:

For Part B providers and suppliers who submit claims to carriers:

N264 Missing/incomplete/invalid ordering physician provider name
N265 Missing/incomplete/invalid ordering physician primary identifier

For adjusted claims CARC code 45 along with RARC codes N264 and N265 will be used.
DME suppliers who submit claims to carriers (applicable to 5010 edits):

N544 Alert: Although this was paid, you have billed with a referring/ordering provider that does not match our
system record. Unless, corrected, this will not be paid in the future

For Part A\HHA providers who order and refer, the claims system shall initially process the claim and add the following remark
message:

N272 Missing/incomplete/invalid other payer attending provider identifier

For adjusted claims the CARC code 16 and/or the RARC code N272 shall be used.

Note: if the billed service requires an ordering/referring provider and the ordering/referring provider is not on the claim, the
claim will not be paid.
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Phase 2 CMS has not announced a date when the edits for Phase 2 will become active. CMS will give the provider
community at least 60 days notice prior to turning on these edits. In Phase 2, if the Ordering/Referring Provider does not pass
the edits, the claim will be denied. This means that the billing provider will not be paid for the items or services that were
furnished based on the order or referral. The denial edits are identified below:

Below are the denial edits for Part B providers and suppliers who submit claims to carriers including DME:

254D Referring/Ordering Provider Not Allowed To Refer
255D Referring/Ordering Provider Mismatch
289D Referring/Ordering Provider NP1 Required

CARC code 16 and/or the RARC code N264 and N265 shall be used for denied or-adjusted claims. Below are the denial edits for
Part A HHA providers who submit claims:

37236 - This The statement “From” date on the claim is on or ‘after the date the phase 2 edits are turned on.

reason code will e immy o ime
assign when: The type of bill is ‘32" or *33

Covered charges or provider reimbursement is greater than zero but the attending physician NPI
on the claim is not present in the eligible attending physician file from PECOS or the attending
physician NP1 on the claim is present in the eligible attending physician files from PECOS but the
name does not match the NP1 record in the eligible attending physician files from EPCOS or the
specialty code is not a valid eligible code

37237 - This e The statement “From” date on the claim is on or after the date the phase 2 edits are turned on.

reason code will o - S
assign when: e The type of bill\is *32” or ‘33

e The type'of bill frequency code is ‘7" or ‘F-P’

Covered charges or provider reimbursement is greater than zero but the attending physician
NPI on the claim is not present in the eligible attending physician file from PECOS or the
attending physician NP1 on the claims is present in the eligible attending physician files from
PECOS but the name does not match the NP1 record in the eligible attending physician files
from PECOS or the specialty code is not a valid eligible code

CMS has taken actions to reduce the number ef informational messages.

In December 2009, CMS _.added the NPIs to more than 200,000 PECOS enrollment records of physicians and non-
physician practitioners who are eligible to order and refer but who had not updated their PECOS enrollment records
with.their NPIs. (NPIs were added only when the matching criteria verified the NPI.)

On January 28, 2010, CMS made available to the public, via the Downloads section of the “Ordering Referring
Report” page on the Medicare provider/supplier enrollment website, a file containing the NPIs and the names of
physicians and non-physician practitioners who have current enrollment records in PECOS and are of a
type/specialty that is eligible to order and refer. The file, called the Ordering Referring Report, lists, in alphabetical
order based on last.name, the NPl and the name (last name, first name) of the physician or non-physician
practitioner. To keep the available information up to date, CMS will replace the Report on a bi-weekly basis. At any
given time, only one Report (the most current) will be available for downloading. To learn more about the Report,
and to download it, go to http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-
Certification/MedicareProviderSupEnroll/index.html; click on “Ordering Referring Report” (on the left).
Information about the Report will be displayed.

Effect of Edits on Providers

1. 1 order and refer. How will I know if | need to take any sort of action with respect to these two edits?
In order for the claim from the billing provider (the provider who furnished the item or service) to be paid by Medicare for
furnishing the item or service that you ordered or referred, you - the Ordering/Referring Provider - need to ensure that:
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1. You have a current Medicare enrollment record.

e If you are not sure you are enrolled in Medicare, you may: (1) check the Ordering Referring Report mentioned
above, and if you are on that report, you have a current enrollment record in Medicare and it contains your NPI;
(2) contact your designated Medicare enrollment contractor and ask if you have an enrollment record in
Medicare and it contains the NPI; or (3) use Internet-based PECOS to look for your Medicare enrollment record
(if no record is displayed, you do not have an enrollment record in Medicare). If you choose (3), please read the
information on the Medicare provider/supplier enrollment web page about Internet-based PECOS before you
begin.

e |If you do not have an enrollment record in Medicare:

0 You need to submit an enrollment application to Medicare in one of two ways:

a. Use Internet-based PECOS to submit your enrollment application over the Internet to your
designated Medicare enrollment contractor. You will have to either e-sign the certification
statement or mail a printed, signed, and dated Certification Statement and any required
supporting paper documentation, to your designated Medicare enrollment contractor. The
designated enrollment contractor cannot begin working on your application until it has
received the signed and dated Certification Statement. If you will be using Internet-based
PECOS, please visit the Medicare provider/supplier enroliment web page to learn more about
the  web-based  system  before. you _attempt to wuse it Go to
http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-
Certification/MedicareProviderSupEnroll/index.html, click on “Internet-based PECOS”
on the left-hand side, and.read the information that has been posted there. Download and read
the documents in the Downloads Section on that page that relate to physicians and non-
physician practitioners. A link to Internet-based PECOS is included on that web page.

Submit an electronic application through the use of internet-based PECOS or obtain a
paper enrollment application, fill it out, sign and date it, and mail it, along with any
required supporting paper documentation, to your designated Medicare enrollment contractor.
If you order or refer items or services for Medicare beneficiaries and you do not have a
Medicare enrollment record, you need to submit an enrollment application to Medicare. You
can‘do this using Internet-based PECOS or by completing the paper enrollment application
(CMS-8550). Enrollment applications are available via internet-based PECOS or .pdf for
downloading from the CMS forms page
(http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/CMS-Forms/CMS-Forms/index.html).

NOTE about physicians/non-physician practitioners who have opted-out of Medicare but who order and refer: Physicians and
non-physician practitioners who have opted out of Medicare may order items or services for Medicare beneficiaries. Their opt-out
information must be current (an affidavit must be completed every 2 years, and the NP1 is required on the affidavit).

2. You are of a type/specialty that can order or refer items or services for Medicare beneficiaries. When you enrolled
in Medicare, you indicated your Medicare specialty. Any physician specialty (Chiropractors are excluded) and only the
non-physician practitioner specialties listed above in this article are eligible to order or refer in the Medicare program.

2. Lbill Medicare for items and services that were ordered or referred. How can | be sure that my claims for these items and
services will pass the Ordering/Referring Provider edits?
As the Billing Provider, you need to ensure that your Medicare claims for items or services that you furnished based on orders or
referrals will pass the edits on the Ordering/Referring Provider so that you will not receive informational messages in Phase 1 and
so that your claims will be paid in Phase 2.

You need to use due diligence to ensure that the physicians and non-physician practitioners from whom you accept orders and
referrals have current Medicare enrollment records (i.e., they have Medicare enrollment records that contain their NPIs) and are of
a type/specialty that is eligible to order or refer in the Medicare program. If you are not sure that the physician or non-physician
practitioner who is ordering or referring items or services meets those criteria, it is recommended that you check the Ordering
Referring Report described earlier in this article. Ensure you are correctly spelling the Ordering/Referring Provider’s name. If you
furnished items or services from an order or referral from someone on the Ordering Referring Report, your claim should pass the
Ordering/Referring Provider edits. Keep in mind that this Ordering Referring Report will be replaced bi-weekly to ensure it is
current. It is possible, therefore, that you may receive an order or a referral from a physician or non-physician practitioner who is
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not listed in the Ordering Referring Report but who may be listed on the next Report. You may appeal a claim that did not
initially pass the Ordering/Referring provider edits.

Make sure your claims are properly completed. Do not use “nicknames” on the claim, as their use could cause the claim to fail
the edits. Do not enter a credential (e.g., “Dr.”) in a name field. On paper claims (CMS-1500), in item 17, you should enter the
Ordering/Referring Provider’s first name first, and last name second (e.g., John Smith). Ensure that the name and the NPI you
enter for the Ordering/Referring Provider belong to a physician or non-physician practitioner and not to an organization, such as a
group practice that employs the physician or non-physician practitioner who generated the order or_referral. Make sure that the
qualifier in the electronic claim (X12N 837P 4010A1) 2310A NM102 loop is a 1 (person). Organizations (qualifier 2) cannot
order and refer. If there are additional questions about the informational messages, Billing Praoviders should contact their local
carrier, A/B MAC, or DME MAC.

Billing Providers should be aware that claims that are denied because they failed the Ordering/Referring Provider would expose
the Medicare beneficiary to liability. Therefore, an Advance Beneficiary Notice is'Tnot appropriate.

Additional Guidance

1. A note on terminology: Part B claims use the term “ordering/referring provider” to denote the person who-ordered, referred or
certified an item or service reported in that claim. The final rule uses technically correct terms: 1) aprovider “orders” non
physician items or services for the beneficiary, such as DMEPQS, clinical laboratory services, or imaging services and 2) a
provider “certifies” home health services to a beneficiary. The terms “ordered” “referred” and “certified” are often used
interchangeably within the health care industry. Since it would be cumbersome to be technically correct, CMS will continue to
use the term “ordered/referred” in materials directed to a broad provider audience.

Orders or referrals by interns or residents. The IFC mandated that all interns and residents who order and refer specify the
name and NPI of a teaching physician (i.e., the name and NPI of the teaching. physician ' would have been required on the claim
for service(s)). The final rule states that State-licensed residents may enroll to order and/or refer and may be listed on claims.
Claims for covered items and services from.un-licensed interns and residents must still specify the name and NPI of the teaching
physician. However, if States provide provisional licenses or otherwise permit residents to order and refer services, CMS will
allow interns and residents to enroll to.order and refer, consistent with State law.

Orders or referrals by physicians and non-physician practitioners who are of a type/specialty that is eligible to order and
refer who work for the Department of Veterans Affairs (DVA), the Public Health Service (PHS), or the Department of
Defense(DoD)/Tricare. These physicians and non-physician practitioners will need to enroll in Medicare in order to continue to
order or refer items or services for Medicare beneficiaries. They may do so by filling out the paper CMS-8550 or they may use
Internet-based PECOS. They will not be submitting claims to Medicare for services they furnish to Medicare beneficiaries.

Orders or referrals by dentists. Most dental services are not covered by Medicare; therefore, most dentists do not enroll in
Medicare. Dentists are a specialty that is eligible to order and refer items or services for Medicare beneficiaries (e.g., to send
specimens to a laboratory for testing). To do so, they must be enrolled in Medicare. They may enroll by filling out the paper
CMS-8550-0r they may use Internet-based PECOS. They will not be submitting claims to Medicare for services they furnish to
Medicare beneficiaries.

Additional Information

You may want toreview MLN Matters® Article SE1201 (http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-
Network-ML N/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/SE1201.pdf) and SE1221 (http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-
Education/Medicare-L earning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/SE1221.pdf) for important reminders on the
requirements for Ordering and Referring Physicians. If you have questions, please contact your Medicare Carrier, Part A/B MAC, or
DME MAC, at their toll-free numbers, which may be found at http://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-
Systems/Monitoring-Programs/provider-compliance-interactive-map/index.html on the CMS website.
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Effect of Beneficiary Agreements Not to Use Medicare Coverage and When
Payment May be Made to a Beneficiary for Service of an Opt-Out
Physician/Practitioner (MM8100) (GEN)

MLN Matters® Number: MM8100 Related Change Request (CR) #: CR 8100
Related CR Release Date: October 26, 2012 Effective Date: January 28, 2013
Related CR Transmittal #: R160BP Implementation Date: January 28, 2013

Provider Types Affected

This MLN Matters® Avrticle is intended for physicians, other providers, and suppliers submitting claims to Medicare contractors
(fiscal intermediaries (Fls), carriers, Regional Home Health Intermediaries (RHHIs), Durable. Medical Equipment Medicare
Administrative Contractors (DME/MACs) and A/B Medicare Administrative Contractors (A/B MACs) for services to Medicare
beneficiaries.

Provider Action Needed

This article is based on Change Request (CR) 8100 which informs Medicare contractors.that the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid
Services (CMS) is amending Chapter 15, Section 40.6 of the “Medicare Benefit Policy Manual” to be consistent with current
regulations. In addition, CMS is making some other minor changes to'sections 40 through 40.40 of the same manual in order to update
those sections of the manual.

Make sure that your billing staffs are aware of these changes. See the Background and Additional Information Sections of this article
for further details regarding these changes.

Background

Section 4507 of the Balanced Budget Act of 2997 amended section 1802 of the Social Security Act (“the Act”) to permit certain
physicians and practitioners to opt-out of Medicare if certain conditions were met, and to provide through private contracts services
that would otherwise be covered by Medicare.

The purpose of CR8100 is to modify section 40.6 of the “Medicare Benefit Policy Manual,” Chapter 15, because to be consistent with
the policy described in Medicare regulations at 42 CFR 405.435(c). That regulation permits Medicare payment to be made for claims
submitted by a beneficiary for.the services of an opt out physician or practitioner when the physician or practitioner did not privately
contract with the beneficiary for services that were not emergency care services or urgent care services and that were furnished no
later than 15 days after the date of a notice by the Medicare contractor that the physician or practitioner has opted out of Medicare.

Additional Information

The official instruction, CR 8100, issued to your carrier or A/B MAC regarding this change may be viewed at
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/Downloads/R160BP.pdf on the CMS website. The
revised manual sections are attached to CR8100. If you have any questions, please contact your carrier or A/B MAC at their toll-free
number, which may be found at http://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/provider-
compliance-interactive-map/index.html on the CMS website.

Further Details on the Revalidation of Provider Enrolilment Information (SE1126)
(GEN)

MLN Matters® Number: SE1126 Revised Related Change Request (CR) #: N/A
Related CR Release Date: N/A Effective Date: N/A
Related CR Transmittal #: N/A Implementation Date: N/A
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Note: This article was updated on July 25, 2012, to reflect current Web addresses. Previously, the article was revised on December 9,
2011, to provide the calendar year 2012 fee amount of $523.00. All other information remains the same.

Provider Types Affected

This Medicare Learning Network (MLN) Matters® Special Edition Article is intended for all providers and suppliers who enrolled in
Medicare prior to March 25, 2011, via Medicare’s Contractors (Fiscal Intermediaries (FIs), Regional Home Health Intermediaries
(RHHIs), Medicare Carriers, A/B Medicare Administrative Contractors (A/B MACSs), and the National Supplier Clearinghouse
(NSC)). These contractors are collectively referred to as MACSs in this article.

Provider Action Needed

Impact to You

In Change Request (CR) 7350, the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) discussed the final rule with.comment period,
titled, “Medicare, Medicaid, and Children’s Health Insurance Programs; Additional -Screening Requirements, Application Fees,
Temporary Enrollment Moratoria, Payment Suspensions and Compliance Plans for Providers and Suppliers” (CMS-6028-FC). This
rule was published in the February 2, 2011, edition of the “Federal Register.” A related MLN Matters® Article is available at
http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Networks
MLN/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/MM7350.pdf on the CMS website. This article. provides no. new policy, but only
provides further information regarding the revalidation requirements based on Section 6401 (a) of the Affordable Care Act.

What You Need to Know
All providers and suppliers enrolled with Medicare prior to March 25, 2011, must revalidate their enroliment information, but
only after receiving notification from their MAC.

Special Note: The Medicare provider enrollment revalidation effort does not change other aspects of the enrollment
process. Providers should continue to submit routine changes - address updates, reassignments, additions to
practices, changes in authorized officials, information updates, etc - as they.always have. If you also receive a
request for revalidation from the MAC,respond separately to that request.

What You Need to Do

When you receive notification from your MAC to revalidate:

Update your enrollment through Internet-based PECOS or complete the 855;

Sign the certification statement on the application;

If applicable, pay your fee by going to https://pecos.cms.hhs.gov/pecos/feePaymentWelcome.do; and
Mail your supporting documents and certification statement to your MAC.

See the Background and Additional Information sections of this article for further details about these changes.

Background

Section 6401 (a). of the Affordable Care Act established a requirement for all enrolled providers and suppliers to revalidate their
enrollment information under new enrollment 'screening criteria. This revalidation effort applies to those providers and suppliers that
were enrolled prior to March 25, 2011. Newly enrolled providers and suppliers that submitted their enrollment applications to
CMS on or after March 25, 2011, are generally not impacted.

CMS has reevaluated the. revalidation requirement in the Affordable Care Act, and believes it affords the flexibility to extend the
revalidation period for another 2 years. This will allow for a smoother process for providers and contractors. Revalidation notices will
now be sent through March of 2015. IMPORTANT: This does not affect those providers which have already received a revalidation
notice. If you have received a revalidation notice from your contractor respond to the request by completing the application either
through internet-based PECOS or by completing the appropriate 855 application form.

Therefore, between now and 2015, MACs will send out revalidation notices on an intermittent, but regular basis to begin the
revalidation process for each -provider and supplier. Providers and suppliers must submit the revalidation application only
after being asked by their MAC to do so. Please note that 42 CFR 424.515(d) provides CMS the authority to conduct these off-cycle
revalidations.
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The first set of revalidation notices went to providers who are billing, but are not currently in PECOS. To identify these providers,
contractors searched their local systems and if a Provider Transaction Access Number (PTAN) for a physician was not in PECOS, a
revalidation request for that physician was sent. CMS asks all providers who receive a request for revalidation to respond to that
request.

e For providers NOT in PECOS - the revalidation letter will be sent to the special payments or primary practice address
because CMS does not have a correspondence address.

For providers in PECOS - the revalidation letter will be sent to the special payments and correspondence addresses
simultaneously. If these are the same, it will also be mailed to the primary practice address. If you believe you are not in
PECOS and have not yet received a revalidation letter, contact your Medicare contractor. Contact information may be found
at  http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-Certification/MedicareProviderSupEnroll/downloads/contact_list.pdf
on the CMS website.

Note: CMS has structured the revalidation processes to reduce the burden on the providers by implementing innovative technologies
and streamlining the enrollment and revalidation processes. CMS will continue to provide updates as progress/is made on these
efforts.

The most efficient way to submit your revalidation information is by using the Internet-based PECOS.

To revalidate via the Internet-based PECOS, go to https://pecos.cms.hhs.gov/pecos/login.do on the CMS website. PECOS allows
you to review information currently on file, update and submit-your revalidation via the Internet. Once submitted, YOU MUST print,
sign, date, and mail the certification statement along with all required supporting documentation to the appropriate MAC
IMMEDIATELY.

Section 6401(a) of the Affordable Care Act also requires the Secretary to impose a fee.on each “institutional provider of medical or
other items or services and suppliers.” The application fee is $505 for Calendar Year (CY) 2011. For CY 2012, the fee is $523.00.
CMS has defined “institutional provider” to mean any provider or supplier that submits a paper Medicare enrollment application using
the CMS-855A, CMS-855B (except physician and non-physician practitioner organizations), or CMS-855S forms or associated
Internet-based PECQOS enrollment application.

All institutional providers (i.e., all providers except physicians, non-physicians practitioners, physician group practices and non-
physician practitioner group practices) and suppliers who respond to a revalidation request must submit an enrollment fee (reference
42 CFR 424.514) with theirrevalidation. In mid September, CMS revised the revalidation letter that contractors sent to providers to
clarify who must pay the fee. You may submit your fee by ACH debit, or credit card. Revalidations are processed only when fees have
cleared. To pay your application fee, go to https://pecos.cms.hhs.gov/pecos/feePaymentWelcome.do and submit payment as
directed. A confirmation screen will display indicating that payment was successfully made. This confirmation screen is your receipt
and you should print it for your records. CMS strongly recommends that you mail this receipt to the Medicare contractor along with
the Certification Statement for the enrollment application. CMS will notify the Medicare contractor that the application fee has been
paid.

Upon<receipt of the revalidation request; providers and suppliers have 60 days from the date of the letter to submit complete
enrollment forms. Failure to submit the enrollment forms as requested may result in the deactivation of your Medicare billing
privileges.

Additional Information

For more information about the enrollment process and required fees, refer to MLN Matters® Article MM7350, which is available at
http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-
MLN/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/MM7350.pdf on the CMS w